
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


----------[)EPAR'"fMENT-0~C0NSUMER-AFF.AIRS---- ·-----~ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

STEPHEN F. LEE 
1512 California Street, #3 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 48797 

Res ondent. 

Case No. 4107 

OAH No. 2013010620 

ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION 

The Board of Pharmacy having read and considered respondent's petition for 

reconsideration of the board's decision effective October 1, 2013. NOW THEREFORE 

IT IS ORDERED that the petition for reconsideration is denied. The Board of 

Pharmacy's Decision and Order initially effective August 22, 2013 and thereafter stayed 

to September 22, 2013 and further stayed to October 2, 2013 is the Board of 

Pharmacy's final decision in this matter. 

Date: October 1, 2013 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Ac.~ 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

STEPHEN F. LEE 
1512 California Street, #3 
San Francisco, CA 941 09 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 48797 

Respondents. 

Case No. 4107 

OAH No. 2013010620 

STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE 

Respondents filed a Petition for Reconsideration in the above-entitled matter on 
September 17, 2013. In accordance with the provisions of Section 11521 of the Government 
Code, and for the sole purpose of considering the Petition for Reconsideration, the effective 
date of the Decision is hereby stayed until October 2, 2013. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 20th day of September, 2013. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

STEPHEN F. LEE, 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 48797 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4107 

OAH No. 2013010620 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted by the 
Board of Pharmacy as the decision in the above-entitled matter, except that, pursuant to the 
provisions of Government Code section 11517, subdivision ( c )(2)(C), the case number appearing on 
page 1, is hereby modified as Case No. 4107. 

This decision shall become effective on August 22, 2013. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 23rct day of July, 2013. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A{.~ 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

STEPHEN F. LEE, 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 48797 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4017 

OAH No. 2013010620 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Administrative Law Judge Steven C. Owyang, State of California, Office of 
Administrative Hearings, heard this matter in Oakland, California, on Aprilll, 2013. 

Joshua A. Room, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant 
Virginia Herold, Executive Officer, Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Respondent Stephen F. Lee was present and represented himself. 

The matter was submitted for decision on April 11, 2013. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. Complainant Virginia Herold, Executive Officer, Board of Pharmacy, 
Department of Consumer Affairs, issued the accusation in her official capacity. 

2. Respondent Stephen F. Lee received his pharmacy degree from the University 
of the Pacific in 1996. The Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 48797 to 
respondent on August 13, 1996. No prior disciplinary action has been taken against 

-----respondent..-------------------------------- ­

3. Respondent was employed as a staff pharmacist at Costco Pharmacy (#144) in 
San Francisco. As a licensed pharmacist respondent had access to controlled substances and 
dangerous drugs, including Vicodin. 



' ;, '' . ·,· ' ' ' 

4. During an August and Septem~er 2010 investigation of another Costco 
employee, Costco manager Michael Rieke received information alleging that respondent had 
provided Vicpdin to employee "T.B. ;, (T.:S. 's name ~ppears· in documents in evidence, but 
the parties agreed to refer to him by..his 1nit!ais.) T.:B.\*.ra:Sa Costco loss prevention 
employee. 

5. Manager Rieke intetviewed respondent on September 9, 2010, andthereafter 
wrote and signed ~}.ep~rtoftheinterview. Present as a witness was Costcotire shop 
manager Rich Cross:' R!e:ke asked respondent about his relationship with T.B: Respondent 
said theywere friends but just in the store, ancl that they did not socialize outside of work. 
Respondent showed Rieke some text messages in which T.B .• asked for medications and 
respondent replied "your 1nedicatiol1 is ready.'~·. Respondent acl:b.owledged that he had 
"adyanced'' Vic()din to T.B. on seven or eight 'occasi0!1s. Respo11dent'further aclmowledged 
that he sometimes l:tdvancecllO or 20 pills at a time: Respondent told Rieke that he thought 
T.B. was anaclclictand acknowledged that a pharmacist is "not supposed to continue giving 
tablets to an l;lddict." Rieke also reported: 

I asked [respondent]t6' 1 giyeu~· ,{[)Srj·rio£~ infdrmation related to 
·.·.. 
/;

·	.. · . 
··· ..:

· 

y~~odin)ricl ['fJ3;l [J:\espond~nt] saic1that :Vhilehis girlfriend 
;\Vas:s'ic~ with caticer(sh~ p,as~e4away early,this year).' f1e sofct·•, 
her1tablets to [TB.] twb or'thre~ times for about $200 each time~ 
H~s~id.that sheneede?.the money to pay·.for l}er cancer· 
t~~atwe~C .~ateriiaskecc! ·h}ni h,oyr IT1~11~pills h~ ~stii4(ttetlwer~ 
in·~ach'transactiOri aric1•heguess'ed·about'120;.·lisked hini ·•·.·.·· ·.. 
wher~ tlle tr~11~(tcti011; t?O}( J2lqce and he saidon tQe third level of 
the Costco garage:· I asked if he: was working at the 'time ancl he': 
said no. I asked hl1nif [J.BJ wasV{orki~g and [respol}dent] 
said he thought he was. 

Riei(~ asked respondent topr_6yi.ge .et vvritten. ~,tatefuent. Respondent preferred to type 
his statement, so Rieke had respQndeiifu·s'~ a computer in a quiet corner of the office . 

. Respondentprovided and signedthefollowing September ·9, 2010,statement (spelling, 
punctuatidrr, a!1dgr~nurtar as in otl.gihal)':' . . .. . . . . ' 

[T.B.] and I have know each other for almost 2 years. He has 
told me about his life and medical history;.' He told me that he 

·. 	 has' a pinch nerves in spinal cord. Throughout the years, I tr!ed 
to help him by telling him how to take care of his back. I even 
gave him a tens unit to help his back. Many times he tells me 
that he is in extreme pain and can't even get out of the bed. 
[T.B.] have multiple prescription from his doctor for Vicodin. 
Sometime when he is out of the medication and out of refill, I 
would advance 8 tablets of Vicodin. And then would subtract 
the 8 tablets from the next refiil. I would also indicate in the 
Pharmasist software. If he has refills and if he is one or two 
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clays early, I would advance a few tablets and subtract from the 
next refill. I did this for about 7-8 times for him. 

I have already advance him 10 tablets already. On July 6, 2010, 
he text me "grab me 10 and don't forget to take out 20 when 
you fill mine tomonow. Love you long time. Thanks man." 
After taking out 20 tablets, I text back you mecl is ready. 

On August 30,2010, I ask him there is a rumor on people taking 
vicodin in the store. I told him that I am going to subtract 8 
tablets from your next refill. I am not going to advance 
anymore. 

[T.B.] have told me that he get medication from another 
pharmacy. He, however, did not tell me who and where he gets 
it from. 

[T.B.] have paid some vicodin from my past-away girlfriend, 
who died from cancer. He pay about 200 hundred dollar on top 
floor of the parking lot. The amount was about 120 tablets for 
each time. (this is a guess). We did this twice. He was working 
on those days. The money is for my girlfriends medical bills. 

Scott have help me with my parking ticket. On one day, my 
friend, Mike Tufa, have a parking ticket. I told him I know 
some could take care of your ticket. I call Scott if you could 
help my friend to take care of the ticket. Scott then ask me if I 
can get soma. I told him to come to Daniel's Pharmacy. Mike 
then gave me I believe 10 soma. 

Respondent's conduct regarding the incident in the final paragraph (involving the 
parking ticket and Soma) was not alleged in the accusation. 

6. Inspector Lin Hokana investigated this case for complainant and issued an 
April12, 2011, investigation report. Hokana interviewed respondent on February 10, 2011. 
After reviewing his cell phone records, respondent acknowledged that he had advanced 
Vicoclin to T.B. on February 3, May 15, July 5, and August 2, 2010. Respondent did so 
without a valid prescription or refill, and without T.B.'s prescriber's authorization. 

7. In his meeting with Hokana, respondent also acknowledged receiving generic 
Vicocliri tablets from his girlfriend in England and meeting T.B. on the top floor of the 
Costco parking lot to exchange the tablets for envelopes containing $200 cash: 

[Respondent] told me about his girlfriend, Linda Lam. She was 
in the restaurant business. They met when she lived in San 



Francisco, but she inoved to England. She developed cancer. 
She died in January 2010 from an embolism. Before this, she 
had a prescription fqr generic Vicodin but stopped taking it for 
unlawwn re.asoils: She did not kllow what"to.do with her ... 
generic Vicbdln so' she mailed 2 unlabeled bottles to 
[respondentJfor him· to get rid of. [Respondent] saidhe 
recognized the tablets as genericVicodin'. Hedid not count the 
coritentsofthe 2 prescription bottles. .He tqld me he thought 
there'wete ~bb1lt100 tablets in eachbottle.. ' 

In about Jll.ne' :2oo§ [T.:fq was in pain ~ridCoste() had not heard 
l:nickfromhis pressrib,er about authorizing arefillof his · · 
Vicodin. [R,espopd~nt] feltsorry for (':r.B.] so he gave him one 
bottle of'his.giiifribi1d's genericVicodin~ In about July 2009, he 
gaveth~ se~9ndbdttl~'to [T.B.]. After e'ach event, [T.B.]gave 
[respondent] an envelope addressed to his girlfriend. The dmgs 
andenvylope \Veri :excl1anged in the parkingstmcture at Cost co 
#1~4![R~ppon~~J~t].·C1.i~ h¢t ioqkin the'env'elopes;h~,mailed ·..· 
thellitohis'gir1fi!eilcfthi!lkirigtheyw¢r~ a ''thaf1kyou'' notes>·· 
fii's' gitlfrie~ct"f<]ici'hini each inve~ope ;contaiil~d $200;00.• 
[J:Zesp·!J~9erit] .tol~.Illeh~ did not krio:Y'th~re \y~f$ money. in the 
envelopes. His' girlfriend keptthe riibney to pay her meclic~l · 
bills; · · · · · · 

' ~ : } 

Respondentfurnish~q;his girlfriend's generico Vicoclin to T.B. -vvithol!t avalid 
prescription or refill, andwit~9utT::g·:'s'pn~scribel~'·sauthorizati6n;· · ··.. .. ' . ·. 

: •' \ ' .. . •·. '., ••··; '·:::-, -.~· '; J_ ... ,. :·; ;. .r :· ... ~ : .. 
·.:·_:· ..:.\''" 

8. At their meeti#g oh'F'ebfuarylO, 2011, respondent provided to Hokana a 
signed statement under penalty of perjury that was essentia.ll y averbatim copy of his 
September 9, 2010, state1Tient to Coste() manager Rieke.. · 

;" ' ·•·.< ·:.-_.:;\" I ; ' ' '• • • 1"" •••• 

9. Inspector B6i~a~~'s investigation repmt notedthat he issued a notic~ ~f 
noncompliance to respcmd(;nfon March 8, 2011. Thereafter, respondent provided a March 
20, 2011, statement under penaltY of perjury to Hokana (spelling as in original): 

I would like to sincerely apologize for my bad judgment. 
Although my judgement was poor, but my intention was good. I 
was trying to help a fellow co-worker. I see him, like I see my 
girlfriend who was also suffer from extreme pain. I know that 
this is not an excuse for my poor judgement. But, I request and 
beg the board to kindly forgive my mistake and forgive me. I 
would like to reassure the board that I shall not repeat such bad 
judgement in the future. I truly regret what I have done. 
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10. At hearing, respondent explained that he wanted to alleviate T.B.'s pain and 
therefore "advanced" Vicodin to him out of"medical necessity." Respondent said T.B.'s 
prescribing doctor's office was slow to call back with prescription authorizations but that the 
prescriptions were eventually authorized. Respondent asserted that he kept notes on the 
Vicodin he advanced to T.B. on his cell phone and also in the Costco pharmacy's problem 
box. No such notes are in evidence. Respondent asserted that the notes in the problem box 
had been discarded. 

Respondent provided Vicoclin to T.B. out of a misguided sympathy for him. 
Although respondent acknowledged his "bad judgment" and "poor judgment" in advancing 
Vicodin to T.B., he also maintained that he acted appropriately. 

11. Respondent acknowledged that the TENS unit he gave to T.B. is a prescription 
device and that T .B. did not have a prescription for a TENS unit. 

12. Respondent also worked at Daniel's Pharmacy in San Francisco. Pharmacist 
Iyad I. Narrah ofDaniel's Pharmacy wrote an April 9, 2013, letter of reference: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am writing this letter on behalf of Steve Lee. I have known 
Steve for almost 15 years and believe he is a wonderful 
individual and good friend. He has helped me at my pharmacy 
over the years and [sic] found him to be very efficient and 
proficient. Steve is knowledgeable in the practice of pharmacy 
and does his profession honorably. 

We have had numerous inventories clone here for internal audits 
and found everything as it should be, including scheduled 
medications. 

Steve is someone I rely on and can depend on when I need him. 

Narrah's letter made no reference to the conduct of which respondent is 
charged in the accusation. 

13. Respondent provided no other letters of reference and called no witnesses 
other than himself. 

14. Complainant incurred a reasonable cost of $7,584 for the investigation and 
prosecution of this matter. 

5 



LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

L Theevidenceestablished that on two occasions in June and July 2009, 
respond~nt ~ngaged·i~ t~arisittions in which hE(futnished to T.B. ;gei1efiCVicodin tablets that 
he had teceivedfrom'h!s girlfriend.. On each occasion, respondent furnished approximately 
100 to 120 tablets of gerietiC_Vicodin to T.B. in'~exchimge for an envelope containing $200 
cash. 

Respond~nt testified thafhe did nofknow 'thatthe pills he received from his girlfriend 
were Vicodin. He ·t~stlfied thathe knew that they w~re pain medications, but that he did not 
know what kind. He testi.fiedthat hediclhothlow T.B:'s'·envdope'scoritained cash. 

. \ . . . . . . . 

:Resp6ric1eh~~k·testimony w£s 'notJ?:ersu&~i~{ana··is ·at dC1d9. with. the·. account he gave to 
InspectorHokana bn February 10, 26 i 1; accbrding toHokana' s'report, respondent said he 
recognized his girlfrien.d' s medication a~ tablets of, genericVicodin.. Additionally, neither 
respondertl:' s Sep~en:lber: 9,· 2ot0, hot', J:lis.:febh_1~iy io, 2011, signeds.fatements asserted that 
he.did not know thepil1s'hepr6yidedto'T.B; dnthe'topflom:'ofthe Costco parking lot were 
Vi co din or that he did notknow the envelopes contained. cash. 

. .. . . . . ·.· . ~ ' -; :: .• . 

Evyn were ittrl1ethat respondeptdidn9t knovv the pills \V"ere Vicodin, respondent as a 
licensed pharmacist the11 wo~ld ha~J pro\i1d~4 'ail,urikrio,Yn pain 'mediCation to T .B. 

2. · The e\'id~ti,~e'~rther· e~tablis4¢~ t~itr.e~ponde~ton at least four occasions 
from February toAugust2010'rurnishedn'lniretbU.s'tabletsofVicocl1ntoT.B. without a valid 
prescription or refill,: or \VIthout T.B) spl~escfibir'.sauthorization. Respondent maintained 

. that he "advanced" the Vicodinoutof''IT1edical11ecessity" inlightofT.B. 'spain. But 
respondent did nQ( ~~qwtpat on, thes~\qc;casio~s~(; c:ontacted the prescriber or complied with 
the emergency refill'rec:}lli,l'e!llents. i11 J:3usif1ess}n'd Professions·C,ode section 4064 or Health 
and Safety Code s~ct!on:11.201.<Nqtably, sect:lollit20lrequires that the pharmacist keep 
records ofthe emergency refill, and must make every reasonable e:ffort to contact the 
prescriber. Moreover, respondent consideredT.B, to be addictedand knew that a pharmacist 
should not continu~ to furnish drugs to an addicted individm1L .. ··. ··· ·... . 

3. As set forth in the FactualFin'dings and Legal Conclusions 1 and 2, respondent 
on multiple occasions furnished Vicodin or generic Vicodin, a dangerous drug, to T.B. 
without a valid prescription. 

Respondent is subject to discipline under Business and Professions Code sections 
4060 (possession of controlled substance without prescription), 4059 (furnish dangerous drug 
without prescription), 4063 (unauthorized refill of dangerous drug), 4064 (emergency refill 
requirements), and4301 (unprofessional conduct), including subdivisions (f) (acts involving 
moral turpitude, dishonesty, etc.), G) (violation of statutes regulating controlled substances), 
(o) (furnishing dangerous drug in violation of pharmacy law). 

6 



4. The accusation alleged that respondent is subject to discipline under Health 
and Safety Code sections 11351 (possession for sale or purchase for sale of controlled 
substance) and 11352 (transportation, importation, furnishing of controlled substance). 
These sections are criminal statutes for wllich the penalty for violation is imprisonment for 
two, three, or four years (section 11351) or three to nine years (section 11352). This 
proceeding is not the proper forum for adjudication of criminal matters. The evidence did 
not show that respondent was convicted of violating sections 11351 or 11352 in a criminal 
court proceeding. 

5. Respondent's conduct is not peripherally related to his responsibilities as a 
pharmacist. To the contrary, it goes to the core of his role in the prescriber-pharmacist­
patient relationship. He furnished dangerous drugs to T.B. for envelopes of cash. He 
furnished Vicodin to T.B. on numerous occasions without a valid prescription or 
authorization, even though he considered T.B. to be addicted to the medication. 

Had respondent's misconduct been limited to the incidents in 2010 in which he 
furnished Vicodin to T.B., license suspension and/or probation might have been an 
appropriate disciplinary order. But it must be noted that the 2010 incidents followed 
respondent in 2009 furnishing hundreds oftablets ofhis girlfriend's generic Vicodin from 
England in exchange for envelopes of cash. Respondent provided no plausible explanation· 
or justification for that conduct. In sum, respondent engaged in very serious and repeated 
violations of his responsibilities as a pharmacist and of the pharmacy law. Protection of the 
public requires that his license be revoked. 

6. Respondent was not represented by counsel and appeared unfamiliar with the 
board's consideration of mitigation and rehabilitation factors. Should respondent in the 
future seek to have his license reinstated, he should become familiar with those concepts as 
well as the board's other laws and regulations. 

7. Respondent will be ordered to pay complainant's reasonable investigation and 
prosecution costs of $7,584 as a condition precedent to reinstatement of his revoked license. 

ORDER 

1. License number RPH 48797 issued to respondent Stephen F. Lee is revoked. 

Respondent shall relinquish his wall license and pocket renewal license to the board 
_____	w~it"""hl""'.n._...liLday_s_oLthe_effecti¥e-date-Gf-thi-s-Eleei-s-ie:n-:-R:espe>ndent-maynotTe-a:p-ply or pertnon tlie 

board for reinstatement of his revoked license for three years from the effective date of this 
decision. 

2. As a condition precedent to reinstatement of his revoked license, respondent shall 
reimburse the board for its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $7,584. This 

7 
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amount shall be paid in full prior to .the reapplication or reinstatement of his license unless 
otherwise ordered by the board. 

DATED:·. May 14, 2013 

- ::_'.:_ ..... 

.. ~-

·· STEVENGOWYANG-· 
Ad±riinisttative.Law:Judge 
Qffic~ off,_d+TI-inistr~tive ~earings· .. · 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOSHUA A. ROOM . 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 214663 . 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 941 02-7004 

Telephone: (415) 703-1299 

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

STEPHEN F. LEE 
1512 California Street, Apt. 3 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

Ph~rmacist License No. RPH 48797 

Respondent." 

Case No. 4107 

AC CU·SATION 

Complainant-alleges: 

"PARTIES 

. 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) ~rings this Accusation solely in her of:fi,cial capacity 

as.the"Executive Officer ofthe Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about August 13, 1996, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist Licen~se No. 

· RPH 48797 to Stephen F. Lee (Respondent). The License was iJ:?. full force and effect at all times 

relevant to the charges broug;ht herein and will expiFe on January 31, 20147 unless renewed . 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought·before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws .. All·section references are to" the · 

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.· 

Ill 

1 
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25 
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4. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both. 

the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances 

Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.]. 

5. Section 4300(a) oft~e Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be 

suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 118(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the .suspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cance.llation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action duriri.g the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. Section 4402(a) of the Code provides that any pharmacist license that is not 

renewed within three years following Hs expiration may not be renewed, restored, or reinstated 

and shall be canceled by operation of law at the end of the three-year period. Section 4402( e) of 

the Code provides that any other license issued by the Board may be canceled by the Board ifnot 

renewed within 60 days after its expiration, and any license canceled in this fashion may not .be 

reissued but will instead require a new application to seek reissuance. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

7. Section 4301 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that tp.e Board sl1all take action 

. against any holder of a license who is guilty of "unprofessional conduct," defined to include, but 

not be limited to, any ofthe following: 

·(f) The commissiqn of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption, whether the act is committed in the course ofrelations .as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act is a felony or misdeme!llor or not. 

G) The violation· of ~my of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assi~ting in or abetting the 

violation of or conspiring to vi<?late any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by 

the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. 

Ill 

2 

Accusation 



8. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of derual, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a 

crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a 

licensee. or registrant if tci a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 

licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by her license or registration in a 

. manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

·9. Section 4059 of the Code, in :Pertinent part, prohibits furnishing of any dangerous 

drug or dangerous device except upon the prescription of an authorized prescriber. 

10. · Section 4060 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that no person shall possess any 

controlled substance, except that furnished upon a valid prescription/drug order. 

11. Section4063 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that no prescription for any 

dangerous drug or dangerous device may be refilled except upon autJ:10rization of the prescriber. 

12. Section-4064 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, ihat a prescription for a 

dangerous drug or dangerous device may be refilled without the pres.criber's authorization if the 

prescriber is un~vailable to authorize the refill and if, in the pharmacist's professional judgment, 

failure to refill the prescription might interrupt the patients ongoing care and nave a: significant 

adverse effect on thepatient'-s well-being. However, the pharmacist must inform both the patient · 

and the prescriber that the prescription was refilled pursuant to this section, must :first have made 

every reasonable effort to contact the prescriber, and must an adequate record of this. exception. · 

13. Health and Safety Code section 11201 provides, in pertinent part, that.a prescription 

for a Scheduie III, IV, or V controlled substance may be refilled without the ptescriber'-s 

authorization if the prescriber is unavailable to authorize the refill and if, in the pharmacist's 

professional judgment, failure. to refill the prescription might present an immediate hazard to the 

patient's health and welfare or might -:result in intense suffering. However, the pharmacist may 

refill only an amount sufficient to maintain the patient until the prescriber can be contacted, mu~t 

keep specified records of the emergency refill, must infor;m both the patient and the prescriber of 

the emergency refill, and must first have made every reasonable effort to contact the prescriber. 
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14. Health and Safety Code section 11350, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful to possess 

any controlled substance listed in Schedule II (Health and SafetY Code section 11 055), 

subdivision (b) or (c), or any narcotic drug in Schedules III-V, absent a valid prescription. 

15. Health and Safety Code section 113 51, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful to possess . 

for sale or purchase for sale any controlled substance classified in Schedu.le III, IV, or V (Health 

and Safety Code sections 11056, 11057, or 11058) which is a narcotic drug. 

16. Health and Safety Code section 113 52, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful to offer to, 

attempt to, or transport;import,.sell, furnish, administer, or give away, any controlled substance 

classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, without a valid prescription. 

17. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request .the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation of the licensing 

act to pay a sum not to exceed its reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement. 

CONTROLLEDSUBSTANCESiDANGEROUSDRUGS 

..18. Section 4021 of the Code states: 

'"Controlled substance' means any sub~tance'listed in Chapter 2 (commencing with S.ection 

11 053) of Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code:" 

19. ·Section 4022 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

. "'Dangerous drug' or 'dangerous device' means ·any drug-or device unsafe for self use, 

except veterinary drugs that are labeled as ·such, and includes the following: 

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal.law prohibits dispensing without 

prescription,' '.Rx only,' or words of similar import. 

"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on· 

prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006."· 

20. Norco, Vicodin, Vicodin ES, Lortab, and Lorcet are among the brand names for 

compounds of varying dosages of acetaminophen (aka AP AP) and hydrocodone, a Schedule III 

controlled.substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(4) and dangerous 

drug as designated by Business and Professions Code section 4022. The varying compounds are 

also known generically as Hydrocodone with AP AP. These are all narcotic drugs. 
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

21. From an unknown start date until on or abou~ September 16,2010, Respondent was 

employed as a staffpharmacist at a Costco Pharmacy(# 144) in San Francisco, CA (PHY 41120), 

where by virtue of his licensure he had. access to controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

22. On at least two occasions, in or about June 2009 and July 2009, .exact dates unknown, 

Respondent engaged in 1;ransactions with a co-worker, T.B., 1 during which Respondent furnished 

generic Vicodin (Hydrocodone with APAP) tablets to T.B. that Respondent said had come from 

prescriptions dispensed or furnished to Respondenfs girlfriend .. On each occasion, Respondent 

furnished approximately one hundred (1 00) to one hundred twenty (120) to T.B., in exchange for 

which Respondent received $200.00 in cash in an envelope from T.B. 

23. On at least four and on up to as many as eight occasions, including but not limited to 

on or about February 3, May 15, July 5, and August 2, 2010, Respondent furnished between eight 

(8) and twenty (20) tablets of generic Vicodin (Hydrocodone with APAP) to T.B. in the absence 

of a valid prescription or refill, .and/or without the prescriber's authorizati'~n. Respcmdent stated . 

that .on these occasions he was "advancing" generic Vicodin (Hydrocodone with AP AP) to T.B. 

in anticipation of upcoming prescriptions, refills, and/orprescriber authorizations. O,n none of 

these. occasions did Respondent contact the prescriber(s) or otherwise comply with the eme:r:gency 

refill requirements stated in section4064 ofthe Code or Health and Safety Code section 11201. 

. FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

·(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption) 

24. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(f) of the Code, ·in that . 

Respondent,· as described in paragraphs 21 to 23 above, committed acts involving moral 

turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption. 

Ill 

\ . 
1 The full name will be revealed during the discovery process. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Furnishing ofDangerous Drug(s)) 

25. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301G) and/or(~) and/or section 

4059 of the C::ode, in that Respondent, as described in paragraphs 21 to 23 above, furnished to 

himself or another: without a valid prescription, and/or conspired to furnish, and/or assisted or 

abetted furnishing of, one or more dangerous drug(s). 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Possession of Controlled Substance(s)} 

26. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301 G) and/or (o) and/or section 

4060 of.the Code, and/or Health and Safety Code· section 11350, in that Respondent, as described 

in paragraphs 21 to 23 abqve, possessed, conspired to possess, and/or assisted in or abetted 

possession of, a controlled substance, without a prescription. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


'(Furnishing Refill without Prescriber Authorization) 


27. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 43.01 G) and/or (o) and/or section 

4063 of the Code, by reference to s'ection 4064 of the Code and/or Health and Safety Code 

section 11201, in that Respondent, as described in paragraphs21 to 23 above, furnished, 

conspired to furnish, and/or assistedin or abetted the furnishin,g of a refill of a dangerous drug 

and/or a controlled substance, where that Iefill was not authorized by the prescriber, and did not 

do so pursuant to the requirements of the emergencyiefill provision(s) . 

. FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Possession or Pmchase of C::ontrolled Substance(~) for Sale) 

28. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 43010) and/or (o) ofthe Code, 

and/or Health and Safety Codesection 11351, in that Respondent, as described in paragraphs21 

to 23 above, possessed or pmchasea for sale, conspired to possess or purchase for sale, and/or 

assisted· in or abetted the possession or purchase for sale, of a controlled substance. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Transporting, Selling, or Giving Away Controlled Substance) 

29. ·Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301G) and/or (o) of the Code, 

and/or Health and Safety Code ~ection 11352, in that Respondent, as described in_paragraphs 21 

to 23 ·above, transported, imported, sold, furnished, administered, or gave away, or offer'ed, 

attempted, conspired, and/or assisted/abetted any of these actions;as to a controlled substance. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

30. · Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301 of the Code in that 

Respondent, as described in paragraphs 21 to 29 above, e~gaged in unprofessional conduct. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that folloWing the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decisi~:m: 

1. Revoking.or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 48797, issued to Stephen F. 

Lee (Respondent); 

2. ·Ordering Respondent t~ ]Jay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement ofthis case, :pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3.; 

3.. Taking such other and further action as is deemed necessary and proper. 

Execu ve fficer 
Board hannacy 
Department of-Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SF2011202829 
40526144.doc 
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